Note 2.  Restatements

In March 2012, the Company concluded that its previously issued unaudited financial statements as of and for the years ended

May 31, 2011 contained errors regarding the capitalization of certain assets, year-end cut-off errors and classification of assets. The

Company determined certain costs should not be capitalized and has restated intangible assets (including software license,

tradenames, brands and domains, and related accumulated amortization) and additional paid in capital.  Additionally, due to cut-off

errors, the Company has restated accounts payable and accrued liabilities and accumulated deficit.  Finally, due to classification

errors, the Company has reclassified certain assets, such as prepaid maintenance costs, trade names, brands and domains.

The following tables summarize the effect of corrections on the consolidated financial statements as of the year ended May 31, 2011:

Current assets:

Assets

As Reported

(Unaudited) Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,549  $ -  $ 32,549

Accounts receivable, net 4,846  -  4,846

Prepaid expenses -  245,320  245,320

Deposits 9,916  (9,916)  -

Total current assets 47,311  235,404  282,715

Intangible assets:

Internally developed application

services environment and browser 1,749,300  (1,749,300)  -

Software license 5,550,000  (1,995,000)  3,555,000

Tradenames, brands and domains -  1,500,000  1,500,000

 7,299,300  (2,244,300)  5,055,000
Less: accumulated amortization (2,433,100)  1,641,166  (791,934)

Total intangible assets 4,866,200  (603,134)  4,263,066

Total assets $ 4,913,511 $ (367,730) $ 4,545,781

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 531,293  $ (187,389)  $ 343,904

Convertible notes payable -  5,000,000  5,000,000

Convertible notes payable - related party 59,216  29,979  89,195

Total current liabilities 590,509  4,842,590  5,433,099

Convertible Notes Payable - Related Party

89,195

(89,195)

-

Convertible notes payable 5,000,000  (5,000,000)  -

Total long term liabilities 5,089,195 (5,089,195) -

Total liabilities

5,679,704

(246,605)

5,433,099

Stockholders' deficit:

Common stock

22,705

-

22,705

Additional paid in capital 3,391,663  1,015,254  4,406,917

Accumulated deficit (4,180,562)  (1,136,378)  (5,316,940)

Total stockholders' deficit (766,194)  (121,124)  (887,318)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit

$ 4,913,510

$ (367,729)

$ 4,545,781

Yippy, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

August 31, 2012

Statement of Operations

As Reported

(Unaudited) Adjustments As Restated

Revenue

Operating expenses

$ 45,510  $ -  $ 45,510

General and administrative expense 420,753  155,833  576,586

Amortization expense 2,433,100  (1,672,843)  760,257

Total Operating Expense 2,853,853  (1,517,010)  1,336,843

Loss from operations

(2,808,343)

1,517,010

(1,291,333)

Other expense

Interest expense

286,034

(85,864)

200,170

Total other expense 286,034  (85,864)  200,170

Net loss

$ (3,094,377)

$ 1,602,874

$ (1,491,503)

Net loss per common share

$ (0.14)

$ (0.04)

$ (0.03)

Note 3. Intangible Assets

On May 17, 2010, the Company entered into a license agreement (the “License Agreement”) with Vivisimo, Inc. (“Vivisimo”),

granting the Company a non-exclusive, unlimited, lifetime perpetual, world-wide right to the use of “Velocity,” a software

information optimization platform that unifies access to secure business repositories, presents relevant information and enables

knowledge sharing across an enterprise, for use in connection with computer applications currently being developed by the Company.